

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

versus

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,
D. CT. NO. 9:22-CV-81294-AMC
(THE HONORABLE AILEEN M. CANNON)**

**FOURTH AMENDMENT SCHOLAR *AMICUS* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND TAKES NO POSITION AS
TO AFFIRMANCE OR REVERSAL**

Clark D. Cunningham
GEORGIA STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW*
85 Park Place NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 413-9168
cdcunningham@gsu.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**for identification only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF FOURTH AMENDMENT SCHOLAR AMICUS CURIAE	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiff’s request for special master and injunction against review of documents is best understood as vindicating the constitutional “right of the people to be secure in their ... papers”	3
II. Protection of Fourth Amendment rights should not be limited to the narrow grounds for obtaining relief under Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

**Bell v. Hood*,
327 U.S. 678, 66 S. Ct. 773 (1946) 10-11

Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 10

**Boyd v. United States*,
116 U.S. 616 (1886)..... 4, 6

Hunsucker v. Phinney,
497 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 10

In re Trump,
958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 3

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 11

Richey v. Smith,
515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 9, 10

**Riley v. California*,
573 U.S. 373, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)3, 4, 6-7

Wright v. Spaulding,
939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

**U.S. CONST. amend. IV*.....*passim*

**Chief Authorities are marked with an asterisk.*

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 1331(a) 10

RULE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 1, 3, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Clark D. Cunningham, *Apple and the American Revolution: Remembering Why We Have the Fourth Amendment*, 126 Yale L.J. F. 216 (2016), also available at <https://www.yalelawjournal.org/forum/apple-and-the-american-revolution-remembering-why-we-have-the-fourth-amendment-1> 4, 5, 6

Seth Keller, *Unique Patriotic Toasts from Boston’s Sons of Liberty*, <https://www.sethkaller.com/item/1418-23891-Unique-Patriotic-Toasts-from-Boston%E2%80%99s-Sons-of-Liberty> 6
